Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VENTURE LENDING & LEASING IV, INC.	07/01/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VOLTAGE SECURITY, INC.	
Street Address:	4005 Miranda Avenue, Suite 210	
City:	Palo Alto	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94304	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10307007
Application Number:	07003117
Application Number:	10390058
Application Number:	10774720
Application Number:	10406938
Application Number:	10606432
Application Number:	10629003
Application Number:	10744851
Application Number:	10951975
Application Number:	10744850
Application Number:	10927892
Application Number:	10980393
Application Number:	60577240
Application Number:	60579061
Application Number:	60579586

PATENT " REEL: 022902 FRAME: 0722 0 1030700

00 0968 HO

500901262

Application Number:	11963726
Application Number:	11654054
Application Number:	12014681
Application Number:	11983154
Application Number:	11635756
Application Number:	60637256
Patent Number:	6886096
Patent Number:	7017181
Patent Number:	7103911

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)493-6811

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-496-7543
Email: nbouch@wsgr.com

Correspondent Name: WSGR, Attn: Nancy Bouch, Sr. Paralegal

Address Line 1: 650 Page Mill Road

Address Line 2: FH 2-1 P10

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	28592.020
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy Bouch

Total Attachments: 7

source=VOLTAGE SEC IP LIEN REL#page1.tif source=VOLTAGE SEC IP LIEN REL#page2.tif source=VOLTAGE SEC IP LIEN REL#page3.tif source=VOLTAGE SEC IP LIEN REL#page4.tif source=VOLTAGE SEC IP LIEN REL#page5.tif source=VOLTAGE SEC IP LIEN REL#page6.tif source=VOLTAGE SEC IP LIEN REL#page7.tif

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Termination of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (the "<u>Termination</u>"), dated as of July 1, 2009, is executed by VENTURE LENDING & LEASING IV, INC., a Maryland corporation (the "<u>Secured Party</u>"), in favor of VOLTAGE SECURITY, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

RECITALS

- A. In connection with that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of September 25, 2006 (the "Loan Agreement") between Grantor and Secured Party, the Grantor and Secured Party entered into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of September 25, 2006, as supplemented by a Supplement No. 1 thereto ("Supplement No. 1"), dated February 29, 2008 (as the same has been amended, supplemented and modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") to secure the prompt and complete payment and performance of all of Grantor's Obligations (defined below) under the Security Agreement. All capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Loan Agreement.
- B. The Security Agreement was recorded with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 24, 2006, at Reel/Frame 018454/0073 to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement. Supplement No. 1 was recorded with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 6, 2008, at Reel/Frame 020643/0069 to further evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement.
- C. The Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 24, 2006, at Reel/Frame 3419/0079 to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement.
- D. Grantor has satisfied in full the Obligations (as defined in the Loan Agreement) under and secured by the Security Agreement and Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks (as defined below) as herein provided.
- NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party expressly terminates and releases its security interest in, to and under the following (collectively, the "Copyrights", "Patents" and "Trademarks"):
- a) Any and all copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, held pursuant to the laws of the United States, any State thereof or of any other country; all registrations, applications and recordings in the United States Copyright Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, and State thereof or any other country; all continuations, renewals, or extensions thereof; and any registrations to be issued under any pending applications, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- b) All letters patent of, or rights corresponding thereto in, the United States or any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of, or rights corresponding thereto in, the United States or any other country, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country; all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; all petty patents, divisionals, and patents of

addition; and all patents to be issued under any such applications, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents"):

c) All trademarks, trade names, corporate names, business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and any applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and reissues, extensions or renewals thereof, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks");

Secured Party authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks and any other governmental officer record this Termination.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has executed and delivered this Termination as of the day and year first above written.

VENTURE LENDING & LEASING IV, INC.

Name: David Wanek

Title: Vice President

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

<u>Description</u> <u>Registration Number</u> <u>Registration Date</u>

None.

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Description	Registration/Serial Number
Identity Based Encryption System	6,886,096
Public Key Encryption System	10/307,007
Identity-Based Encryption System for Secure Data Distribution	7,003,117
Identity-Based Encryption Messaging System	10/390,058
Identity-Based Signeryption System	10/774,720
Secure Messaging System	10/406,938
Identity-Based-Encryption Messaging System with Public Parameter Host Servers	7,017,181
Identity-Based-Encryption System with hidden Public Key Attributes	10/606,432
Operating Systems Having Identity-Based Encryption Capabilities For Restric ting File Access	10/629,003
Identity Based Encryption System with District Policy Information	7,103,911
Encryption System with Forwarded Message Proxy	10/744,851
Message Authentication System using Signatures	10/951,975
Identity-based-encryption message management system	10/744,850

Subscription Management Service for secure Messaging System 10/927,892

Secure Messaging System With

10/927,892

Derived Keys

IBE with imporved efficiency 60/577,24060/579,06160/579,58

6

Security Device For

10/980,393

Cryptographic Communications

Web Site Verification Service 60/637,256

Cryptographic System With Halting Key Derivation Function 11/963,726

Capabilities

Format-Preserving Cryptographic Systems

11/654,054

·

Cryptographic Web Service 12/014,681

Identity-Based Encryption Extensions Formed Using Multiple Instances of an Identity-Based Encryption Scheme 11/983,154

Data Processing Systems with Format-Preserving Encryption and Decryption Engines 11/635,756

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

<u>Description</u> <u>Registration/Application Number</u> <u>Registration/Application Date</u>

VOLTAGE SECURITY 2,958,168 5/31/05

RECORDED: 07/01/2009